

BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF

Dayton Heidelberg Distributing Co.
d/b/a Heidelberg Distributing Company

-and-

Teamsters Local Union No. 284

CASE No. 09-CA-156105

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DAYTON HEIDELBERG DISTRIBUTING COMPANY
IN OPPOSITION TO EXCEPTIONS OF LOCAL 284 TO THE DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Stephen J. Sferra (0037286)
Adam E. Primm (0086375)
LITTLER MENDELSON, PC
1100 Superior Avenue, 20th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: (216) 696-7600
Facsimile: (216) 696-2038
ssferra@littler.com
aprimm@littler.com

Attorneys for Dayton Heidelberg Distributing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. April 17 Meeting.....	4
2. April 29 Meeting.....	4
3. Phone Calls Between Brown and Doll Regarding Global Settlement	5
4. May 26 Meeting.....	6
5. Negotiations Updates.....	9
6. Brown Emails Draft of Global Settlement Proposal to Doll	10
7. Brown and Doll Disagree on Terms of the Global Settlement.....	11
8. June 8 Meeting.....	13
a. Proposals From Local 284	13
b. Brown Inquires Into Doll’s Review of the Proposed CBA	15
c. Objections to Election Results in Youngstown Filed by Doll Influence Heidelberg’s Counterproposal.....	15
d. Doll’s Verbal Counterproposal Includes Disagreement on Substantive Terms	16
e. Heidelberg Makes the Last Proposal on June 8.....	17
9. June 19 Meeting.....	18
a. Local 284’s Last Proposal for a Global Settlement	18
b. Negotiations With Local 957.....	21
c. Jay Threatens Viability of CBA in Dayton if Global Settlement Is Not Finalized	23
d. Brown Explains Risks of Coterminous Contracts to Local 957	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
e. Brown Revises Expiration of CBA Proposal in Columbus to Avoid Coterminous Expiration Dates.....	24
f. Meeting Ends Without Agreement and With a Threat of Strike.....	25
10. Post-June 19 Correspondence and Actions Inconsistent with a Settlement	26
11. Local 284 Ratification Vote and Related Communications	30
III. ARGUMENT.....	32
A. The ALJ Determined that the Company’s Witnesses Were More Credible than Local 284’s Witnesses	32
B. No Global Settlement Agreement Exists.....	34
1. There was No “Meeting of the Minds”.....	34
2. No Written Document Was Exchanged Reflecting the Alleged Global Settlement Agreement.....	41
IV. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Buschman Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 441 (2001)	34
<i>Cherry Valley Apartments, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 38 (1988)	passim
<i>Crittenton Hospital</i> , 343 NLRB 717 (2004)	35, 36, 40
<i>Hempstead Park Nursing Home</i> , 341 NLRB 321 (2004)	34, 35
<i>Intermountain Rural Electric Assn.</i> , 209 NLRB 1189 (1992)	34
<i>Local Union No. 3</i> , No. 29-CB-125701, 2015 NLRB LEXIS 311 (2015)	3, 38
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 248 NLRB 1137 (1980)	31
<i>Sanitation Salvage Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 449 (2004)	35
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	34
<i>Sunrise Nursing Home</i> , 325 NLRB 380 (1998)	34
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 301 NLRB 233 (1991)	34
<i>Vallejo Retail Trade Bureau</i> . 243 NLRB 762 (1979), enfd. 626 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>Windward Teachers Association</i> , 346 NLRB 1148 (2006)	34, 35
